

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

—v.—

SUSAN GALLOWAY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, AND
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Arthur N. Eisenberg
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3324

Deborah H. Karpatkin
Law Offices of
Deborah H. Karpatkin
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10016
(646) 865-9930

Daniel Mach
Counsel of Record
Heather L. Weaver
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>MARSH</i> CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE'S NEUTRALITY MANDATE AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	7
II. AT A MINIMUM, LEGISLATIVE PRAYERS MUST RESPECT OUR LONGSTANDING CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITMENT TO DENOMINATIONAL NEUTRALITY.	13
A. Governmental Sectarianism Strikes at the Heart of the Establishment Clause.	15
B. The Establishment Clause Prohibits the Town of Greece from Opening Meetings with Sectarian Prayer.	18
1. <i>Sectarian legislative prayer is incompatible with Marsh and the principle of denominational neutrality.</i>	18
a. <i>Marsh</i> contemplated that legislative prayers would not be specific to one faith.	18
b. Denominational legislative prayer epitomizes the harms of governmental sectarianism.....	20

2.	<i>The Town’s prayers violate the principle of denominational neutrality.</i>	23
a.	Legislative prayers that invoke the tenets of a particular religion run afoul of the sectarianism ban and <i>Marsh</i> even if they do not preach vitriol or aggressively proselytize. ...	24
b.	Rotating delivery of the prayers among local clergy does not cure the Establishment Clause violation.	26
C.	A General Prohibition on Sectarian Legislative Prayer Is Sensible and Workable.....	30
1.	<i>Courts are well equipped to enforce the ban on sectarian prayer.</i>	30
2.	<i>Legislative bodies across the country have successfully adopted and enforced invocation policies that promote and require nondenominational prayer.</i>	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d. 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	7, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 698 (1971).....	31
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	8, 15, 31
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on standing grounds</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012).....	32
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13, 15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	33

<i>Santa Fe Independent Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13, 20
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Superv'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10, 14, 17, 19
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	29
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7, 14, 25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 23, 1866, 14 Stat. 216.....	11
U.S. Dep't of the Navy, SECNAV Instruction 1730.7D, 5.e.2 (2008)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andy Dillon, <i>Exclusivity in Diversity's Clothing</i> , Indymedia (Aug. 18, 2013), http://rochester.indymedia.org/node/99429	22
--	----

Christina Lee Knauss, <i>A Quiet Life No More</i> , The State (Sept. 19, 2004)	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996)	16
Everton Bailey, Jr., <i>Connecticut Muslims Ask for Equality from City Council</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 14, 2010	28
Greg Stohr, “ <i>Let Us Pray</i> ” <i>Before Town Council Becomes High Court Case</i> , Bloomberg News (July 26, 2013), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-07-26/let-us-pray-before-town-council-begins-is-high-court-case.html	22
Howard Friedman, <i>County Board Moves to Moment of Silence; Generates Strong Objections</i> , Religion Clause (Feb. 12, 2009), http://religionclause.blogspot.com/2009/	22
Letter from Lois Court, Chair of Colo. House Servs. Comm., to Pastor Rick Long, Grace Church of Arvada (Dec. 21, 2012)	34
Letter from Sally Smith, Clerk of Ill. H.R. on Confirmation of Invocation (May 6, 2013)	34
<i>Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	
James Madison, <i>Monopolies. Perpetuities. Corporations. Ecclesiastical Endowments.</i>	10, 21
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessment</i>	16
Letter from James Madison to E. Livingston (July 10, 1822)	9

Memorandum from Clerk of the Nebraska Legislature’s Office to Chaplain of the Day on Guidelines to Follow (n.d.)	34, 35
Memorandum from Debbie Brown, Fla. Sen. Sec’y to All Senators on Chaplains for 2013 Season (Jan. 17, 2013)	36
Memorandum from Matthew T. Schuler, Clerk, to Senate Offices on Ohio Sen. Opening Prayer Guidelines (n.d.)	34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>On Reading the Constitution</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 359 (1988).....	12
Michigan Legislative Handbook & Directory, 96th Legislature, 2011-2012, http://www.senate.michigan.gov/other/LegHandbookComp.pdf	34
Nat’l Conference of Community & Justice, <i>When You Are Asked to Give Public Prayer in a Diverse Society: Guidelines for Civic Occasions</i>	21, 35
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Prayer Practices, in Inside the Legislative Process</i> (2010), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legismgt/ILP/02Tab5Pt7.pdf	36
Oral Argument, <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) (No. 82-23), <i>available at</i> http://www.oyez.org/cases/1980-1989/1982/1982_82_23	19
Robert Patrick & Laura Green, <i>Rosenauers’ Home, Truck Vandalized: The Jewish Family Suing the Manatee County School Board Over a Prayer Issue Calls Friday’s Attack a Hate Crime</i> , <i>Sarasota Herald-Trib.</i> (Apr. 13, 2004)	23

Stephen Clark, *Hartford's Inclusion of Muslim Prayers in Council Meetings Sparks Outrage*, FoxNews.com (Sept. 8, 2010), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/09/08/hartford-councils-inclusion-muslim-prayers-sparks-outrage/>..... 22, 27
